25.04.2019

None for the petitioner present. Mr. Usman Ghani, District Attorney alongwith Mr. Abdur Raziq, H.C for respondents present. It has been observed that on numerous previous dates, learned counsel for the petitioner sought adjournment on one pretext or the other. Vide order sheet dated 24.12.2018, he was afforded last opportunity to argue the case. Despite that he did not appear on 13.02.2019 and 26.03.2019. It shows his lack of interest in pursuing the case in hand. This Tribunal is constrained to consign the case in hand to the record room.

Announced: 25.04.2019

Alimad Hassan)

Member

Petitioner in person and Addl. AG alongwith Abdur Razaq, H.C for the respondents present.

Petitioner yet again requests for adjournment due to non-available of learned counsel. Adjourned to 13.2.2019 which shall be the last chance to argue the matter.

Chairman

13.02.2019

Petitioner in person and Mr. Kabir Ullah Khattak learned Additional Advocate General alongwith Aziz Shah Reader present. Petitioner seeks adjournment as his counsel is not in attendance. Adjourn. To come up for further proceedings on 26.03.2019 before S.B.

Member

26.03.2019

Petitioner absent. Learned counsel for the petitioner absent. Adjourn. To come up for further proceedings on 24.03.2019 before S.B

— Member Petitioner Aurangzeb in person present. Mr. Aziz Shah, Reader alongwith Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Adll: AG for respondents present. The representative stated that the order of this Tribunal has been implemented, however, the petitioner is not satisfied as his counsel was not available today so the matter could not disposed off. Case to come up for arguments on 26.9.2018 before S.B.

26.09.2018

Mr. Aurangzeb, petitioner in person present and requested for adjournment as his counsel is not in attendance. Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Addl. AG for the respondents also present. Request of the petitioner is granted. To come up for arguments on 06.11.2018 before S.B.

Chairman

6-11-2018

Due to Retirement of Honorable chairman the Fribund 5 non functional therefore the lase is adjourned to come up for the Same of 24-12-2018

Regder

21.03.2018

Learned counsel for the petitioner present. Mr. Kabir Ullah learned Additional Advocate General alongwith Ali Shah, Reader for the respondents present. Representative of the respondents seeks time for implementation report. Granted. To come up for implementation report on 30.05.2018 before S.B

Mombor

Member

30.05.2018

Counsel for the petitioner and Addl: AG for respondent present. Counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment. Adjourned. To come up for further proceedings on 04.07.2018 before! S.B.

all other

(Ahmad Hassan) Member

04.07.2018

None present on behalf of the petitioner. Mr. Sardar Shoukat Hayat, Additional AG alongwith Mr. Aziz Shah, Head Constable for the respondents present. Implementation report not submitted. Requested for further adjournment. Adjourned. To come up for implementation report on 06.08.2018 before S.B. Notice be also issued to petitioner and his counsel for attendance for the date fixed.

(Muhammad Amin Khan Kundi)
Member

Execution Petition No.

25.01.2

209/2017

	Execution	Petition No. 209/2017
S.No.	Date of order	Order or other proceedings with signature of Judge
	Proceedings	
1	. 2	3
1	14.11.2017	The Execution Petition of Mr. Aurang Zeb Khan submitted to-day
	र सम ्योक ा ।	by Mr. M. Fayyaz Mohmand Advocate may be entered in the relevant
		Register and put up to the Court for proper order please.
		REGISTRAR W (II (1)
- 2-	17/11/2017	This Execution Petition be put up before S. Bench on-
		: <u>14/12/17.</u>
		MAHRMAN
		The state of the s
,	4.1 2 .2017	Counsel for the petitioner and Asst: AG for respondents
		present. Notices be issued to the respondents for submission of
		implementation report. To come up for implementation report on
		2501.2018 before S.B.
		(AHMAD HASSAN) MEMBER
 a.d., e.		
2018AA	Learne	arned counsel for the petitive present. Mr. Kabir Ullah Khattak, ed Additional Advocate General for the respondents present and
	seeks	time to file implementation report. Adjourned. To come up for
TO THE	furthe	r proceedings/implementation report on 21.03.2018 before S.B.
441,500		
		(Muhammad Hamid Mughal) MEMBER
	·	
		140 Marie 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1	1	17

BEFORE THE HONORABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR Execution Petition No. 209/17

COC	No.		/2017

AURANGZEB KHAN VERSUS Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa etc

INDEX

S.No	Description	Annexure	Pages
1.	Contempt of Court petition		1-3
2.	Affidavit		4
3.	Order dated 11/07/2017	A	5-7
4.	Order dated OB No. 3380, dated	В .	_
in a l	11/09/2017		8
5.	Wakalat Nama		End.

Noted: 14/11/2017

Through

Petitioner

MUHAMMAD/FAYAZ MOHMAND,

Advocate,

High Court, Peshawar

Contact No.

03135476789

BEFORE THE HONORABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR Execution Petition No. 209/17

COC No.	/2017
---------	-------

AURANGZEB KHAN VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa etc

INDEX

S.No	Description	Annexure	Pages
1.	Contempt of Court petition		1-3 ₂
2.	Affidavit		4
3.	Order dated 11/07/2017	Α	5-7
4	Order dated OB No. 3380, dated	В	
, ** .;;	11/09/2017	,	8
5.	Wakalat Nama		End.

Dated: 14/11/2017

Through

Petitioner

MUHAMMAD/FAYAZ MOHMAND,

Advocate,

High Court, Peshawar

Contact No. 03135476789

Execution letition No. 20117

S ∠ -5

F , \downarrow ,

710 d 11/11/2017

Execution Petition No. 209/2017

COC No. ________/2017

Aurangzeb Khan S/o Abdur Rauf Khan, Ex-Constable No. 2610, Resident of Mohallah Sheikhan, Attockay, P.O. Shabqadar, Charsadda.

PETITIONER

VERSUS

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief Secretary
- 2. Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar.
- 3. Superintendent of Police Rural, Peshawar.

... RESPONDENTS

PETITION U/S 7-D OF SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT 1974

R/W SERVICE TRIBUNAL RULES NO.27 FOR

INITIATING CONTEMPT OF COURT PROCEEDINGS

AGAINST THE RESPONDENTS ACCORDINGLY, AND

ALSO PASS THE DIRECTIONS TO IMPLEMENT THE

ORDER DATED 11/07/2017 PASSED BY THIS

HONOURABLE TRIBUNAL

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH,

 That the petitioner filed an appeal no. 703/2015 before this Honourable Tribunal, where this Honourable Tribunal pleased to accept the appeal vide order dated 11/07/2017.
 (Copy of order dated 11/07/2017 is attached as annexure A).

DEFUKE	THE HUNUKABLE SE	KVICE I KIDUNAL, PES	<u>nawak</u>
	n u O L	tion No. 209/20/	7
	Executiontex	TIGHT	/ management howard
		/	-થ
		*******	a vi

COC No. _____/2017

Carry 19 - 17

Aurangzeb Khan S/o Abdur Rauf Khan, Ex-Constable No. 2610, Resident of Mohallah Sheikhan, Attockay, P.O. Shabqadar, Charsadda.

.. PETITIONER

VERSUS

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief Secretary
- 2. Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar.
- 3. Superintendent of Police Rural, Peshawar.

... RESPONDENTS

PETITION U/S 7-D OF SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT 1974

R/W SERVICE TRIBUNAL RULES NO.27 FOR

INITIATING CONTEMPT OF COURT PROCEEDINGS

AGAINST THE RESPONDENTS ACCORDINGLY, AND

ALSO PASS THE DIRECTIONS TO IMPLEMENT THE

ORDER DATED 11/07/2017 PASSED BY THIS

HONOURABLE TRIBUNAL

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH,

1. That the petitioner filed an appeal no. 703/2015 before this Honourable Tribunal, where this Honourable Tribunal pleased to accept the appeal vide order dated 11/07/2017. (Copy of order dated 11/07/2017 is attached as annexure A).

- 2. That vide the order this tribunal observed in Para no. 7 "in view of the foregoing and candid admission of appellant in his departmental appeal that he remained absent from duty, we are constrained to partially accept the instant appeal and modify / convert the major penalty of dismissal from service into reduction of two steps in time scale for a period of two years".
- 3. That the respondent no.3 superintendent of police Headquarter Peshawar in partial compliance of the order mentioned above re-instated the petitioner in service on dated 11/09/2017, but the intervening period of absence and period out of service was treated as leave without pay. (Copy of order OB No. 3380/Dated 11/09/2017 is attached as annexure B)
- 4. That respondents by treating the absence & period out of service of petitioner as leave without pay have went beyond the scope and essence of judgment / order dated 11/07/2017 of this Honourable Tribunal, hence committed violation of the court order.
- 5. That as per the order dated 11/07/2017 the petitioner was already punished with reduction of two steps in times scale for a period two years, while respondents further punishing the petitioner by refusing to pay the petitioner outstanding salaries, which amounts to double jeopardy.
- 6. That the act of respondents is clear violation of the order of this Honourable Tribunal, hence respondents have acted in contempt.

- 7. That the petitioner has no other remedy but to approach this Honoruable Court tribunal with the instant petition.
- 8. That other relevant points be brought in the notice of this Honourable Tribunal at the time of arguments.

Prayer:

It is, respectfully submitted that proceedings against the respondents may kindly be initiated and respondents be directed to implement the order in its true spirit and essence and respondents be further directed to grant the pay to the petitioner of the intervening period i.e. period of absence and period out of service.

Dated 14/11/2017 Through

Petitione

MUHAMMAD FAYAZ MOHMAND,

Advocate,

High Court, Peshawar

SP Rural but also submitted a written application for leave. That after recovery the appellant reported for duty, but was informed to have been dismissed from his service. He preferred departmental appeal which was rejected, hence the instant service appeal.

- Learned counsel for the appellant argued that during the course of posting of the appellent at Police Station, Daudzai, Peshawar, he fell ill and upon examination by the doctor was advised one month bed rest. He submitted written application for leave to the S.P Rural on 02.05.2015. Again after expiry of bed rest the appellant was examined by the doctor and recommended further rest for one month. After regaining health when the appellant went to join duty he came to know about his dismissal from service w.e.f. the date from absence vide impugned order dated 10.04.2015. He preferred departmental appeal which was rejected on 08.06.2015. The total absence period comes to 69 days. Learned counsel for the appellant further contended that the period of absence from duty was not deliberate and intentional rather he was forced by the circumstances. Enquiry was not conducted in the mode and manner prescribed by the rules. Ex-parte proceedings were initiated and concluded against him in violation of the judgment of the superior courts. He has 21 years' service at his credit. The punishment awarded is very harsh and does not commensurate with the guilt/charges leveled against the appellant. He further prayed at the bar that keeping in view long service of the appellant the punishment awarded may be reduced/modified. He relied on 2008 SCMR 214 and judgment of this Tribunal dated 27.09.2014 passed in service appeal no. 1015/14.
- 4. Learned Assistant Advocate General in his reply assailed the arguments of the learned counsel for the appellant and strited that as a government servent he should have obtained leave even if he was ill. Absence from duty without permission of the Competent Authority amounts to misconduct. All the prescribed furnalities were observed while imposing major penalty of dismissal from service upon the appellant. Despite repeated reminders the appellant failed to join enquiry proceedings and the respondents were compelled to initiate ex-parte proceedings. The appeal being devolded any merit be dismissed with cost.

- 7. That the petitioner has no other remedy but to approach this Honoruable Court tribunal with the instant petition.
- 8. That other relevant points be brought in the notice of this Honourable Tribunal at the time of arguments.

Prayer:

It is, respectfully submitted that proceedings against the respondents may kindly be initiated and respondents be directed to implement the order in its true spirit and essence and respondents be further directed to grant the pay to the petitioner of the intervening period i.e. period of absence and period out of service.

Dated 14/11/2017 Through

Petitioner

MUHAMMAD FAYAZ MOHMAND,

Advocate,

High Court, Peshawar

BEFORE THE HONORABLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

COC No.	•	/2017

AURANGZEB KHAN VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa etc

AFFIDAVIT

I, Aurangzeb Khan S/o Abdur Rauf Khan, Ex-Constable No. 2610, Resident of Mohallah Sheikhan, Attockay, P.O. Shabqadar, Charsadda, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the accompanying contempt of court petition are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Honourable Tribunal.

IDENTIFIED BY:

MUHAMMAD FAYAZ MOHMAND, ADVOCATE, HIGH COURT PEHSAWAR **DEPONENT**

ا ورنگزیر

BEFORE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVIC

SERVICE APPEAL NO. 703/2015

Date of institution ... 22.06.2015

Date of judgment

11.07.2017

Aurangzeb son of Abdur Rauf Khan Ex-Constable No.2610, resident of Mohallah Sheikhan, Attockay, P.O. Shabqadar, Charsadda.

(Appellant)

unkhwa

eshaway

VERSUS

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary.

2. Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar.

3. Superintendent of Police Rural, Peshawar.

(Respondents)

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE ORDER NO. 13/SP-R, DATED 10.04.2015 OF RESPONDENT NO.3 WHEREBY THE APPELLANT WAS DISMISSED FROM HIS SERVICES AND AGAINST THE ORDER OF RESPONDENT NO.2 WHEREBY THE APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WAS REJECTED VIDE ORDER NO.2923-28/PA, DATED 08.06.2015.

Mr. Muhammad Fayyaz Mohmand, Advocate.

For appellant.

Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Assistant Advocate General

For respondents.

MR. AHMAD HASSAN

MR. MUHAMMAD HAMID MUGHAL

MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)

MEMBER(JUDICIAL)

<u>JUDGMENT</u>

AHMAD HASSAN, MEMBER: Mr. Aurangzeb, hereinaster referred to especiawar appellant, through the instant appeal under section-4 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act 1974 against order no. 13/SP-R, dated 10.04.2015 of respondent no.3 whereby the appellant was dismissed from his service and against the order of respondent no.2 whereby the appeal of the appellant was rejected vide order no.2923-28/PA, dated 08.06.2015, hence the instant service appeal.

Brief facts of the case giving rise to the instant appeal are that the appellant was 2. appointed as Constable and served at different stations with full zeal and commitment. That during his posting at Police Statin Daudzai, Peshawar, he fell ill and upon examination doctor advised him one month bed rest. In this regard he not only informed



SP Rural but also submitted a written application for leave. That after recovery the appellant reported for duty, but was informed to have been dismissed from his service. He preferred departmental appeal which was rejected, hence the instant service appeal.

- Learned counsel for the appellant argued that during the course of posting of the 3. appellant at Police Station, Daudzai, Peshawar, he fell ill and upon examination by the doctor was advised one month bed rest. He submitted written application for leave to the S.P Rural on 02.05.2015. Again after expiry of bed rest the appellant was examined by the doctor and recommended further rest for one month. After regaining health when the appellant went to join duty he came to know about his dismissal from service w.e.f. the date from absence vide impugned order dated 10.04.2015. He preferred departmental appeal which was rejected on 08.06.2015. The total absence period comes to 69 days. Learned counsel for the appellant further contended that the period of absence from duty was not deliberate and intentional rather he was forced by the circumstances. Enquiry was not conducted in the mode and manner prescribed by the rules. Ex-parte proceedings were initiated and concluded against him in violation of the judgment of the superior courts. He has 21 years' service at his credit. The punishment awarded is very harsh and does not commensurate with the guilt/charges leveled against the appellant. He further prayed at the bar that keeping in view long service of the appellant the punishment awarded may be reduced/modified. He relied on 2008 SCMR 214 and judgment of this Tribunal dated 27.09.2014 passed in service appeal no. 1015/14.
 - 4. Learned Assistant Advocate General in his reply assailed the arguments of the learned counsel for the appellant and stated that as a government servant he should have obtained leave even if he was ill. Absence from duty without permission of the Competent Authority amounts to misconduct. All the prescribed formalities were observed while imposing major penalty of dismissal from service upon the appellant. Despite repeated reminders the appellant failed to join enquiry proceedings and the respondents were compelled to initiate ex-parte proceedings. The appeal being devoted of any merit be dismissed with cost.

7

- 5. We have heard arguments of learned counsel for the appellant and learned Assistant Advocate General for the respondents and have gone through the record available on file.
- 6. Having gone through the record, it transpired that under Leave rules, 1981, leave on medical ground cannot be refused. The competent authority has the power to refer the case to the Standing Medical Board for opinion. Enquiry proceedings were conducted at the back of the appellant and as such the opportunity of fair trial, as enshrined in Article 10-(A) of the constitution was not provided. It is a well settled principle that no one should be condemned unheard. Show cause notice before imposition of penalty and opportunity of personal hearing was not afforded to the appellant. Similarly impugned penalty of dismissal from service from the date of absence is void as awarding punishment with retrospective effect is against the spirit of Article-12 of the constitution. Perusal of the record shows that imposition of major penalty of dismissal from service does not commensurate with the period of absence from duty and that too when circumstances were beyond his control as such the punishment seems too harsh.
- 7. In view of the foregoing and candid admission of appellant in his departmental appeal that he remained absent from duty, we are constrained to partially accept the instant appeal and modify/convert the major penalty of dismissal from service into reduction of two steps in time scale for a period of two years. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to the record room.

<u>ANNOUNCED</u> 11.07.2017 DI-Ahnard Hassan Member DI-M. Hannid Mughal Nleusker

-ertificat	11
	2/2
KI	be ture cop
8	COP
p to the	
Peshawa	Wood war

(g)

ORDER

Ex-Constable Aurangzeb No.2601 was awarded major punishment of dismissal from service by the then SP-Rural vide OB No.1394 dated 10.04.2015 on the charges of absence for a period from 31.01.2015 to 10.04.2015 (69-days).

He filed an appeal before CCPO, Peshawar against the above mentioned orders which was rejected/filed by the then CCPO, Peshawar vide No.2923-28/PA dated 08.06.2015.

Ex-Constable Aurangzeb No.2601 has submitted an application alongwith court Judgment, wherein the court of Hon'able Service Tribunal ordered that the appellant may be re-instated in service & modify/convert the major punishment of dismissal from service into reduction of two steps in time scale for a period of two years.

In light of the Court Judgment, DSP Legal Opinion & kind approval of W/CCPO, Ex-Constable Aurangzeb No.2601 is hereby reinstated in service with immediate effect and major punishment of reduction to lower stage of time scale for a period of 02-years with immediate effect. Hence, the intervening period i.e period of absence & period out of service is treated as leave without pay.

SUPERMENDENT OF POLICE HEADQUARTERS, PESHAWAR

OB. NO. 3380 / Dated // /9 \x017

No 4398-4405/PA/SP/dated Peshawar the 12 / 9 /2017

Copy of above is forwarded for information & n/action to:

✓ Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar.

✓ DSP/HQrs, Peshawar.

Pay Office, OASI, CRC & FMC along-with complete departmental file.

✓ Officials concerned.

Marked to copy in 14/11/2007

منجانب ساگل -	contempt execution - : 55,
ادرنگرید. بنام نکوست ولیره	علت نمبر: مورخه: جرم:
	کھانہ:

باعث تحرير آنكه

بد المراكري خان سكن شقد ، چاره

· la agent c pri By Control KP Some lists 1 Poll . 1. 10 12 545 Popular the sometimes 14 8 14 117